



January 31, 2019

Announcement 1831

## **Modernization: Attention Out-of-State Providers: Use the Online Provider Enrollment Tool to Enroll in Nevada Medicaid**

The Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) will implement a new, modernized Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) on February 1, 2019. In preparation for the upcoming implementation, out-of-state providers are reminded to use the [Online Provider Enrollment \(OPE\)](#) tool to enroll in Nevada Medicaid.

**Providers who have provided urgent/emergency services to Nevada Medicaid recipients and are enrolled with Medicaid in their home state can enroll with Nevada Medicaid.** To receive payment for urgent/emergency services rendered to recipients outside of Nevada borders, an application for urgent/emergent enrollment will need to be submitted through the Online Provider Enrollment Portal. Proof of Medicaid enrollment in your home state will be required with this request.

Once urgent/emergent enrollment is approved, the billing provider will need to register and log into the secure web portal to submit a claim. If the service provider and billing provider are different, both are required to enroll and be listed on the claim. Once they are enrolled, you will then need to be linked to the group for claims to process appropriately.

Providers *not* enrolled with Medicaid in their home state must complete enrollment documents as described for in-state providers in the "Required Documents" section of the [Provider Enrollment Information Booklet](#).

Claims must be submitted to Nevada Medicaid using Direct Data Entry (DDE) or via an approved Trading Partner. Instructions for DDE can be found in Chapter 3 Claims of the [Electronic Verification System \(EVS\) User Manual](#), which is also available on the [EVS User Manual](#) webpage and from the *Helpful Resources* section on the [Modernization Project](#) webpage.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Nevada Medicaid.